

CNR No.:DLNT01-007508-2023
SC No. 425/2023
STATE Vs. Gulshan @ Gulak & Anr.
FIR No. 315/2023
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s: 302/34 IPC

13.11.2025

(File is taken up today an an application for conducting Medical Treatment of mental disorder of applicant/accused Gulshan @ Gullak as his mental status is not stable)

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Sh. Yashbir Singh, Ld. LAC for applicant/accused
Gulshan @ Gullak.

Medical Status report with respect to the afore-mentioned application has been received from the Office of the Superintendent of Prison, Central Jail No.03, Tihar, New Delhi. Same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

It has been mentioned in the afore-mentioned reply that the applicant/accused has been scheduled for a visit to IBHAS Hospital for 31.10.2025, wherein he was reviewed by Psychiatrist and further advised to review back with behavioral observation report and necessary order for hospitalization at IHBAS fdor evaluation. It is also mentioned in the afore-mentioned reply that applicant/accused has been planned for review in IHBAS on 12.11.2025 with behavioral report by jail psychiatrist.

In view of the above, let fresh detailed Medical Status Report of applicant/accused be called from Jail Superintendent concerned for 29.11.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
13.11.2025